

Dixit

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.37 OF 2008

IN

TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.52 OF 2006

Sindhu Parshuram Shinde Plaintiff

V/s.

Pradeep Parshuram Shinde Defendant

ALONG WITH

TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.511 OF 2007

Pradeep Parshuram Shinde Petitioner

V/s.

Parshuram Mahadeo Shinde Respondent

Mr. Anand Mishra for the Plaintiff in TS/37/2008.

Mr. Suryakant Pise for the Petitioner in TP/511/2007.

CORAM : A.K. MENON, J.

DATED : 22ND JULY, 2019.

P.C. :

1. This matter was referred to mediation, pursuant to the order dated 22nd April 2019. The report of the Mediator indicates that the parties have arrived at a settlement in principle and filed interim consent terms, which are placed

before the court. It is however stated today by the respondent that he has signed the consent terms under pressure. Irrespective of whether the respondent's contention is correct, in view of this unfortunate development, it appears that the parties are not serious about arriving at a settlement.

2. In view thereof, list the suit and petition for directions on 19th August 2019.

(A.K. MENON, J.)