

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.37 OF 2008
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.52 OF 2006**

Sindhu Parshuram Shinde : Plaintiff
versus
Pradeep Parshuram Shinde : Defendant.

**WITH
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.511 OF 2007**

Pradeep Parshuram Shinde : Petitioner
versus
Parshuram Mahadeo Shinde : Respondent.

Mr. Anand P Mishra for the Plaintiff.

Mr. Pradeep P Shinde – Defendant in TS No.37 of 2008 present.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.
DATE : 02nd MAY 2023

P.C. :

1. Mr. Mishra, Learned Counsel for the Plaintiff invited my attention to the order dated 19th August 2019 and submitted that despite the Defendant being granted last chance to complete the cross examination of the Plaintiff's witness within a period of 4 weeks, the Defendant has failed and neglected to

do so. The Suit was thereafter listed from time to time. On the previous occasion i.e. on 28th April 2023 when the matter was listed, the Learned Counsel for the Plaintiff was directed to give notice to the Defendant of the today's date of hearing. Learned Counsel for the Plaintiff submitted that he has done so. The Defendant is personally present in Court. He does not make any submission.

2. In view thereof, the cross examination of the Plaintiff is thus treated as closed.

3. Place the matter for final arguments on 20th June 2023.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)