

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 37 OF 2008
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 52 OF 2006**

Sindhu Parshuram Shinde ... Plaintiff

V/s

Pradeep Parshuram Shinde ... Defendant

**WITH
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 511 OF 2007**

Ms. Anand Prakash Mishra for Plaintiff.

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 27th JANUARY 2026

P. C.:

1. During the course of final arguments, it is revealed that the Plaintiff (Mother) has filed the present Suit seeking administration of the estate of her deceased Husband who died intestate. Admittedly, they have one Son and six daughters, whilst the Son is impleaded as the Defendant herein, it appears that the daughters have not been impleaded in the present Testamentary Suit, despite the fact that together with the Plaintiff and the Defendant, they would also be Class-I legal heirs of their deceased father Mr.

Parshuram Shinde under the provisions of the Hindu Succession Act, 1956.

2. When this is pointed out to Mr. Anand Mishra, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of the Plaintiff, he seeks some time to take instructions from his client to take out a necessary application in that regard.

3. Considering the above request, stand over to 10th February 2026.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Ajay Jadhav
26.TS/37/2008

Digitally signed
by JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR
Date:
2026.01.28
21:18:14
+0530