

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 37 OF 2008
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 52 OF 2006
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 7012 OF 2026
IN
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 37 OF 2008**

Sindhu Parshuram Shinde ... Plaintiff
V/s.
Pradeep Parshuram Shinde ... Defendant

**WITH
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 511 OF 2007**

Pradeep Parshuram Shinde ... Petitioner
V/s.
Parshuram Mahadeo Shinde ... Respondent

AMOL
PREMNATH
JADHAV

Digitally signed by
AMOL PREMNATH
JADHAV
Date: 2026.02.27
20:27:03 +0530

Mr. Anand Prakash Mishra, for the Plaintiff in TS/37/2008.

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 25th FEBRUARY 2026

P. C.:

Interim Application (L) No. 7012 of 2026

1. Pursuant to the last order dated 10th February 2026, the Plaintiff has taken out Interim Application (L) no. 7012 of 2026 in which he seeks to amend the Plaint by adding the six daughters of the Plaintiff as party

Defendants.

2. Mr. Anand Mishra, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of the Plaintiff tenders an Affidavit-of-Service dated 21st February 2026. The same is taken on record. He further submits that a copy of the said Interim Application has been served on all the parties including the Defendant and the Respondents who are proposed to be impleaded. The proposed Defendant nos. 2, 4 and 5 are present in Court today. They have also confirmed that their other three sisters have been served with a copy of the present Interim Application.

3. The Defendants who are present in Court today, consent to being impleaded as party Defendants to the captioned Suit. They further state that even their other three sisters who are not present in Court today have no objection to being impleaded in the present Suit as party Defendants.

4. Considering this, the following order is passed.

::ORDER::

- (i) The Plaintiff is permitted to amend the Plaint in terms of the proposed amendment contained in Schedule-I annexed to the

present Interim Application.

- (ii) This amendment shall be carried out on or before 6th March 2026.
- (iii) The Plaintiff shall thereafter serve a copy of the amended Plaint on all the parties including the newly added Defendants and file an Affidavit-of-Service to that effect, on or before 18th March 2026.
- (iv) Stand over to 25th March 2026.
- (v) Interim Application is disposed of in terms of the above order.
- (vi) No order as to costs.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Amol